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Budget Priorities

Negotiated Agreements
● EASMC Negotiated Agreement

○ Step, 2% COLA
● EASMC-ESP Negotiated Agreement

○ Step, 2% COLA
● SMASA Negotiated Agreement

○ Step, 2% COLA

● Health Insurance, Pension

Transportation
• Contracted bus driver/attendant wage increase
• Bus driver retention stipend 
• Contract increases:  PVA, operations, 

maintenance



Administration

Requested Increase:
$205,647 (4.1% increase)

Highlights:
● Funding for negotiations
● Decrease in attorney fees
● Increase in OPEB actuarial valuation
● Added 457 financial advisory services
● Decrease in banking fees
● Technology hardware for enhanced 

network redundancy
● Reclassification of Human Resource 

Coordinator



Mid-Level Administration

Requested Increase:
$522,755 (2.5% increase)

Highlights:
● Funding for negotiations
● Reduction in Information 

Technology communications 
contracts – assuming work 
internally

● Removed contracted temp support 
in DAR

● eRate support of software/hardware 
maintenance and decommissioning 
of select virtual desktop 
infrastructure



Instructional Salaries & Wages

Requested Increase:

$3,413,651 (3.3% increase)

Highlights:

● Funding for negotiations

● Add 3 Athletic Trainers

● Reduction of positions
○ 6.5 Teachers due to enrollment decline

○ 4 Paraeducators due to enrollment decline

○ 1 reallocated to Concentration of Poverty

○ 2.5 FY26 mid-year reductions/reallocation to 

Special Education



Textbooks & Instructional Supplies

Requested Increase:
$744,168 (13.6% increase)

Highlights:
● Social studies textbooks
● Workforce development 

materials
● CTE computer software and 

hardware for students
● Numeracy screener
● Technology refresh – use of 

fund balance



Other Instructional Costs

Requested Decrease:

-$459,634 (17% decrease)

Highlights:

● Decrease literacy interventionists due 

to discontinuation of Blueprint 

Transitional Supplemental Instruction 

funding

● Remove contracted athletic trainers

● Reduction in Workforce Development 

– Tri County Council 



Special Education

Requested Increase:
$1,699,283 (6.5% increase)

Highlights:
● Funding for negotiations
● FY26 mid-year reallocation of 

positions from Instructional Salaries 
category

● Add 2 Paraeducator positions
● Reallocate Program Coordinator 

from CCEIS grant
● Non-public education placements



Student Personnel Services

Requested Increase:

$44,787 (2.4% increase)

Highlights:

● Funding for negotiations



Student Health Services

Requested Increase:

$167,962 (4.7% increase)

Highlights:

● Funding for negotiations

● Reallocation from grant of 1 Nurse 

position



Student Transportation

Requested Increase:
$1,076,177 (4.2% increase)

Highlights:
● Funding for negotiations
● Hourly contracted driver/attendant 

rate increase
● Maintenance fee increase
● Contracted bus PVA increase
● Replacement bus
● Use of fund balance to support 

continuation of the contracted bus 
driver retention stipend



Operation of Plant

Requested Increase:

$610,149 (2.6% increase)

Highlights:

● Funding for negotiations

● Delivery Driver reclassification

● Reallocation of BSW’s to BSW Travel 

Team positions

● Reduction of 2 Operations positions

● Add Cyber Security Project 

Coordinator

● Print shop copier lease discontinuation

● Increase in utilities



Maintenance of Plant

Requested increase:

$264,805 (4.3% increase)

Highlights:

● Funding for negotiations

● Brightly work order software

● Cafeteria tables



Fixed Charges

Requested Increase:

$2,038,565 (2.9% increase)

Highlights:

● Social Security associated with 

negotiations

● Pension increase

● Health Insurance increase

● General liability/workers 

compensation insurance



Capital Outlay

Requested Decrease:

-$1,283,031 (52% decrease)

Highlights:

● Funding for negotiations

● Remove FY26 use of fund 

balance for school maintenance 

projects



Unrestricted Fund Positions (Reductions to Reflect Declining Enrollment)

-5.51



Unrestricted Fund Revenue Budget (Recurring based on Enrollment)

● Projected State Revenue 

○ Declining enrollment

○ Fewer families eligible for FARMS

○ Decrease in allocation for:

■ Transitional Supplemental 

Instruction

■ Blueprint Transition grant

Compounded by:

○ Increasing county wealth



Unrestricted Fund Revenue Budget (Recurring)

6.9%



Unrestricted Fund Revenue Budget (Non-Recurring)

FY 2026 FY 2027

Adopted Unrestricted

Budget Revenues $ Change

Summary of Revenues - Nonrecurring

SMCPS Fund Balance 7,722,231      6,238,093        (1,484,138)   

SMCPS Fund Balance - CPCS 137,201 224,548 87,347         

Total Unrestricted Fund Revenues - Nonrecurring $7,859,432 $6,462,641 ($1,396,791)



Unrestricted Fund Revenue Budget

3.0%

3.6%

FY 2026 FY 2027

Adopted Unrestricted

Budget Revenues $ Change

Summary of Revenues - Recurring

Local $137,469,907 $146,998,925 $9,529,018

State 146,576,785 148,238,434 1,661,649    

Federal 2,706,000 1,671,000 (1,035,000)   

Other 3,459,092      3,745,500        286,408       

Subtotal Unrestricted Fund Revenues - Recurring $290,211,784 $300,653,859 $10,442,075

Summary of Revenues - Nonrecurring

SMCPS Fund Balance 7,722,231      6,238,093        (1,484,138)   

SMCPS Fund Balance - CPCS 137,201 224,548 87,347         

Subtotal Unrestricted Fund Revenues - Nonrecurring $7,859,432 $6,462,641 ($1,396,791)

Total Unrestricted Fund Revenues $298,071,216 $307,116,500 $9,045,284



Unrestricted Fund Expenditure Budget (Recurring and Non-Recurring)

3.0%



Why is Blueprint State Funding so low for SMCPS?

Projected state revenue decreased due to: 

● Declining enrollment

● Fewer families eligible for FARMS

● Decrease in allocation for:

○ Transitional Supplemental Instruction

○ Blueprint Transition grant

● Compounded by Wealth Equalization

○ Increasing county wealth decreases 

state aid, as it is assumed the county 

will provide more to the school system, 

as they have more revenue 



Blueprint PPA Funding by Program

All Blueprint PPA Funding by Program is wealth equalized for the calculated State vs 

Local Share of the PPA.



Blueprint State Funding by Student Demographics

*2,632 students impacted by reduction in Transitional Supplemental Instruction funding

Funding Source Eligible

Funding 

Amount Eligible

Funding 

Amount Eligible

Funding 

Amount Eligible

Funding 

Amount Eligible

Funding 

Amount Eligible

Funding 

Amount

Foundation (Base Amount) ✓ 9,226$    ✓ 9,226$    ✓ 9,561$    ✓ 9,561$    ✓ 335$        ✓ 335$        

Compensatory Education -           ✓ 7,842      -           ✓ 7,786      -           ✓ (56)           

Transitional Supplemental Instruction -           ✓ 356          -           ✓ -           -           ✓ (356)        

9,226$    17,424$  9,561$    17,347$  335$        (77)$        

Student B Student A Student B

FY26 Per Pupil Allocation FY27 Per Pupil Allocation $ Change FY26 to FY27

Student A Student B Student A



Projected State Aid for SMCPS in 2027 



What is not included in Blueprint State Funding? 

Safety 
& Security

Class
Size

Arts Athletics
Extra 

Curricular 
Programs

Small 
Schools

Technology
Trans-

portation
Utilities

Employee
Benefits

These valued services and programs are not included in the Blueprint.



Transportation Cost vs Statute Per Pupil Allocation

Transportation is not included 

in Blueprint funding and the 

state share only covers 36% of 

the actual cost to bus 

students.

SMCPS requires additional 

local funding of $16,331,730 to 

transport students for the 

current year.



Special Education Cost vs Statute Per Pupil Allocation

Special Education funding is 

included in Blueprint funding 

but does not cover the actual 

costs.

SMCPS requires additional 

local funding of $6,023,243 to 

educate special education 

students above Maintenance 

of Effort (MOE) for the current 

year.



Budget Priorities

Negotiated Agreements
● EASMC Negotiated Agreement

○ Step, 2% COLA
● EASMC-ESP Negotiated Agreement

○ Step, 2% COLA
● SMASA Negotiated Agreement

○ Step, 2% COLA

● Health Insurance, Pension

Transportation
• Contracted bus driver/attendant wage increase
• Bus driver retention stipend 
• Contract increases:  PVA, operations, 

maintenance

$8.5M
(for 2,300 SMCPS employees)



FY 2027 Budget

Date Description of Activity

January 8, 2026 Superintendent’s 2027 proposed budget presented to Board of Education

January 14, 2026 Board of Education 2027 budget work session

January 21, 2026 2027 proposed budget public hearing

January 28, 2026 Board of Education budget work session and direction on budget

February 4, 2026 Board of Education approval of recommended budget for submission to the 

Commissioners of St. Mary’s County

April 21, 2026 Commissioners of St. Mary’s County public hearing on recommended budget

May 12, 2026 Commissioners of St. Mary’s County provide final direction on their operating budget

May 20, 2026 Board of Education adopts final 2027 operating budget.

Date Description of Activity – General Assembly

January 14, 2026 Legislative Session starts

January 21, 2026 Governor’s 2027 budget is released

April 6, 2026 State budget bill to be passed by both Chambers

April 13, 2026 General Assembly adjournment “Sine Die”
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